



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GRAMERCY EMERGING MARKETS)
FUND, BALKAN VENTURES LLC, AND)
RILA VENTURES LLC,)
) No. 49, 2017
)
) Plaintiffs Below,)
) Appellants,)
) Court Below: Court of Chancery
) of the State of Delaware,
) v.) C.A. No. 10321-VCG
)
) ALLIED IRISH BANKS, P.L.C., AND)
) THE BULGARIAN AMERICAN)
) ENTERPRISE FUND,)
)
) Defendants Below,)
) Appellees.)

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT BELOW-APPELLEE
BULGARIAN-AMERICAN ENTERPRISE FUND**

OF COUNSEL:
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Christopher Landau, P.C.
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
Brian D. Sieve, P.C.
Jessica L. Staiger
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000
Jeremy M. Feigenbaum
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (No. 2067)
Ryan D. Stottmann (No. 5237)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Appellee Bulgarian-
American Enterprise Fund*

April 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Factual Background.....	7
B. Procedural History.....	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DECLINED TO APPLY THE OVERWHELMING HARDSHIP STANDARD.....	15
A. Question Presented.....	15
B. Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of Argument.....	15
1. The overwhelming hardship standard does not apply where the plaintiff previously filed the same suit in another jurisdiction.	15
2. The overwhelming hardship standard does not apply under the facts of this particular case.....	24
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT A FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE BETWEEN TWO DEFENDANTS DOES NOT ENTITLE A THIRD PARTY TO SUE THEM IN DELAWARE FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF FOREIGN SECURITIES LAWS.	28
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Scope of Review.....	28
C. Merits of Argument.....	28

III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS BROAD DISCRETION TO DISMISS THIS CASE.....	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Scope of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	34
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT APPLY THE OVERWHELMING HARDSHIP STANDARD.....	41
A.	Question Presented.....	41
B.	Scope of Review.....	41
C.	Merits of Argument.....	41
V.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY APPLIED ITS HOLDING IN THIS CASE TO THE PARTIES IN THIS CASE.....	43
A.	Question Presented.....	43
B.	Scope of Review.....	43
C.	Merits of Argument.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrahamsen v. Conoco Phillips Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2884870 (Del. Super. Ct. May 30, 2014)	36
<i>Asenov v. Silversea Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 1136980 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2012).....	38
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 58 A.3d 982, 2012 WL 6553923 (Del. Dec. 13, 2012)	33, 37
<i>Candlewood Timber Grp., LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004)	5, 29, 30, 31
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	44
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	21, 22
<i>Ex parte Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 772 So.2d 437 (Ala. 2000).....	21
<i>Fres-Co System USA, Inc. v. The Coffee Bean Trading-Roasting, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 1950802 (Del. Super. Ct. July 22, 2005).....	24
<i>General Motors Corp. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 701 A.2d 819 (1997).....	43, 44
<i>Gramercy Emerging Mkts. Fund v. AIB</i> , 21 N.E.3d 714 (Ill. Nov. 26, 2014).....	11
<i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016)	35
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	26
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1980414 (Del. Super. Ct. May 16, 2012)	23, 24, 44

<i>Leon v. Millon Air, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>LG Elecs., Inc. v. InterDigital Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 114 A.3d 1246 (Del. 2015)	15
<i>Lisa, S.A. v. Mayorga</i> , 993 A.2d 1042 (Del. 2010)	1-4, 6, 16-20, 22-27, 41, 44
<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014)	28, 33, 35, 41
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng'g Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970)	12, 14-18, 20, 22-28, 30, 43-45
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)	26
<i>Multi-Fineline Electronix, Inc. v. WBL Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 431050 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2007)	32
<i>Pastewka v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 851 (3d Cir. 1977)	20
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	42
<i>Ruggiero v. FuturaGene, plc.</i> , 948 A.2d 1124 (Del. Ch. 2008)	31
<i>Stroitelstvo Bulgaria Ltd. v. BAEF</i> , 589 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2009)	30, 38, 39, 40
<i>Sudler v. State</i> , 611 A.2d 945 (Del. 1992)	37
<i>Taylor v. LSI Logic Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 837 (Del. 1998)	17
<i>Trinity Inv. Trust, L.L.C. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 2001 WL 1221080 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 28, 2001)	23, 24, 44

<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Treppel</i> , 109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2014)	42
<i>Zeevi Holdings Ltd. v. Republic of Bulgaria</i> , 2011 WL 1345155 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 494 F. App'x 110 (2d Cir. 2012).....	38, 39
Other Authorities	
<i>Restatement of Judgments</i> (1942)	21
Wright, Charles A. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2012).....	20, 22
